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October 8, 1998 Via Certified Mail No. Z1 ﬂ.?l'%,jﬁ.ﬁ *
>

Mr. Robert M. Senga, Unit Chief & ¥l
California Environmental Protection Agency W (3 }") ? t{}
Department of Toxic Substances Control
Southern California Region LS

Facility Permitting Branch
1011 N. Grandview Avenue
Glendale, California 91201

Re: Quarterly Progress Report
Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc., Service Center
400 Market Street
Qakland, California
June - August 1998

Dear Mr. Senga:

Enclosed is the Quarterly Progress Report which summarizes the groundwater monitoring and vapor
extraction activities conducted at the above-referenced facility. This report covers the period from June
1998 through August 1998. Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. (Safety-Kleen), is following the modified
groundwater sampling schedule as described in the letter submitted on July 13, 1994, and as modified and
approved by Alameda County in a response letter dated July 27, 1954. ;

The wells at this site have been sampled quarterly since 1993. The site is well characterized and conditions
have not changed significantly. Safety-Kleen, therefore, requests permission to-peduce she sanpling events
ta-a-cemianaaad basis, with eomimied dqoarterly fluid-Tevel measorements. If you have any questions, please
call me at (505) 888-3952.

Sincerely,

Sara C, Emthers, CPG

Senior Project Manager - Remediation
Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc.

Enclosure

ce: Scott Davies, Safety-Kleen
Marty White, Safety-Kleen
Branch Environmental File (999)
Jennifer Eberle, Alameda County - Department of Environmental Health
Loretta Barsamian, California Regional Water Quality Control Board
Greg Hoehn, SECOR International Incorporated
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

indwater monitoring and sampling activities conducted for the quarter
afety-Kleen Service Center located at 400 Market Street in Oakland,
p included are the results of soil vapor extraction (SVE) system
od.
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2.0 PROJE+CT BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Safety-Kleen Oakland Service Eir;ter is a local distribution center for Safety-Kleen products. Three
single-walled underground storage {USTs) were removed and replaced with two new 12,000-gallon
double-walled tanks in June and Julj of 1990. Product and waste mineral spirits are currently stored in
the two double-walled USTs at the site. One UST is used to consolidate waste mineral spirits prior to
shipment to a Safety-Kleen Recycle Center and one UST is used for storage of product mineral spirits prior
to distribution to Safety-Kleen customers.

During the single-walled tank removal, mineral spirits-impacted soil was excavated from the tank pit as

allowable by site conditions. Additionally, a product recovery weli and a vapor extraction system

withdrawal network were installed in the tank pit area. Tank removal and excavation activities are

documented in the 1t of Underground ank Replac ctivities dated September 1990.
|

A product pumping system was installed in recovery well RW-1 to remove separate-phase product from
the water table and began operation | January 19, 1993. The product pumping system was removed on
November 20, 1995, and replaced with a passive hydrocarbon skimming device which is capable of
removing product thickness within ne well to a sheen.

The SVE system consists of seven h i ntal vapor extraction perforated pipelines and a vapor extraction
and treatment system. A system to extract and treat soil vapor utilizing regenerative polymer adsorption
began full-scale operation on June 1, 1993. The SVE system was modified and restarted on November 28,
1995, utilizing the curremnt granular a{:tivated.carbcm (GAC) treatment system. Figure 3 depicts the layout
of the vapor extraction pipelines anq the vapor treatment system.

|

2.1  Regulatory Status ‘

\
The Safety-Kleen Oakland facility operates under a Hazardous Waste Facility Permit (Part B Permit; 1D
No. CAD053044053) which becamcﬁ)effective on March 29, 1992. A RCRA Facility Assessment (RFA)
performed by the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) identified three solid waste management
units (SWMUs) and one area of conJ:em (AOC) at the facility. The results of the RFA were transmitted
in the RFA Report dated June 1993. The Corrective Action Module of the Part B Permit (Section V)
specified the need to submit a RCX?FAL Facility Investigation (RFI) Work Plan to assess impacts related to
the three SWMUs and the AQC, e RFI Work Plan was submitted on February 1, 1996. The DTSC
approved the RFI Work Plan in %.orrespondence dated February 23, 1996. The RFI Work Plan
summarized site characterization work conducted at the site to February 1996 for the AOC and SWMUs

identified in the RFA,
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Subsequent to approval of the RFI %rk Plan, an RFI Report was submitted to the DTSC on March 27,
1996, and was approved by that agency in correspondence dated May 20, 1996. The RFI Report states
that the extent of total petroleum hydrocarbons as mineral spirits (TPHms) and volatile organic compound
(VOC) impact at the facility is well defined and that the site characterization activities have adequately
assessed the subsurface in the vicinity|of the USTs, and the return and fill shelter. The investigations have
determined that soil impact is present immediately adjacent to the UST pit and has migrated along the

capillary fringe as far as monitoring

In a letter dated September 20, 1996,

ell MW-8 (Figure 2).

the California Environmental Protection Agency (Cal-EPA) - DTSC

requested that Safety-Kleen prepare a Corrective Measures (CM) Report for the Qakland facility, Safety-
Kleen submitted the CM Report on December 2, 1996. The purpose of the CM Report is to: 1) document

the corrective measures which have
corrective measures currently in use,

CM Report is pending agency review.
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been taken at the site to date, 2) evaluate the effectiveness of the
and 3) provide an assessment of potential alternative methods. The
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#0 SCOPE OF WORK

Groundwater monitoring work cond::rted during this quarter consisted of measuring depth-to-water in 11
groundwater monitoring wells, and the sampling of four groundwater monitoring wells, as specified in the
quarterly sampling schedule. SVE adtivities conducted during this quarter consisted of the operation and
maintenance of the SVE system and qﬁonthly influent and effluent vapor sampling. The following sections
provide a description of the work sté‘ps conducted.

|

3.1  Soil Vapor Extraction S)Wstem

The SVE system consists of two 1,500-pound granular activated carbon (GAC) vessels connected in series
to a manifold attached to seven horizontal vapor extraction perforated pipelines (Figure 3). The SVE
system operated in approximately two-week cycles this quarter in an attempt to improve removal
efficiency. While the SVE system is operating, monitoring occurs biweekly and consists of measuring
influent and effluent vapor concentrgtions using a photo-ionization detector (PID) or a flame-ionization
detector (FID). During this quarter, SVE system influent and effluent vapor samples were collected on
June 25, July 21, and August 20, 1948. The vapor samples were submitted to a state-certified analytical
laboratory under chain-of-custody manifest and analyzed for TPHms by U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) Method 8015 (modified), for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA
Method 8020, and for halogenated V‘ Cs by EPA Method 8010. The results of the SVE system operation
and sampling are presented in Sectiorl 4,1 and SVE system monitoring data are summarized in Table 1.

3.2  Mineral Spirits Recoverj

The mineral spirits recovery pump tﬂat was located in recovery well RW-1 failed and was replaced by a
passive recovery skimmer in Novemﬁer 1995. A passive recovery skimmer was also placed in monitoring
well MW-9 (Figure 2) at that time. CDn August 5, 1998, the passive recovery skimmer was removed and
oxygen releasing compound (ORC) ‘was suspended in recovery well RW-1 in an effort to enhance site
remediation by oxidizing residual ilhpacts in the vicinity of the USTs. Mineral spirits recovered from
monitoring well MW-9 are emptie%d directly to the waste mineral spirits UST at the site and are
incorporated into the Safety-Kleen req:ycling process. The amount of recovered product is recorded each
time the skimmer is emptied. Measu*able product has not been present in the skimmers since July 1996.

|
3.3 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling

On July 21, 1998, on- and off-site monitoring wells were monitored for depth-to-water, and groundwater
samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-2 through MW—4 and MW-8 for laboratory analysis.
Monitoring wells MW-7 and MW-10/have been abandoned .shfeniasing. well MW-11. s po-keoger sampled

DAKLND12.R03 - WP6.1
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because tree roots have grown through the well casing and are obstructing the well. A trip blank
accompanied the samples from the site to the laboratory and was analyzed for quality assurance and quality
control purposes.

All accessible monitoring wells were monitored for depth-to-water using a water-level indicator calibrated
to 0.01-foot. The depth-to-water measurements were used with well survey data to prepare a groundwater
potentiometric surface map (Figure %). Prior to collecting groundwater samples, the wells were purged
using a low-flow submersible purnp with dedicated tubing. In-line water quality indicator parameters were
continuously monitored and water ;jvcls were taken during purging in order to adjust the flow rate for
minimal drawdown. Samples were c¢11ected after pH, temperature, and conductivity had stabilized. The
samples were placed into laboratory supplied sample containers, labeled, placed on ice in an insulated
cooler, and logged onto the chain—ol?f-custody documeni. An equipment blank was collected from the
decontaminated pump for quality assiurance and quality control purposes. Field data sheets that include
depth-to-water measurements and well purge data are included in Appendix A.

The groundwater samples were deliv#red to a state-certified laboratory for analysis under chain-of-custody
documentation. The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of TPHms by EPA Method 8015
(modified), and for VOCs by EPA Method 8260.

Prior to use and between each well, all non-single-use equipment was decontaminated by double-washing
with a laboratory grade detergent in clean water and triple-rinsed using deionized water. Purge water and

decontamination water generated during well purging and sampling was placed in the waste mineral spirits
UST pending transport for treatment at a Safety-Kleen recycle facility.

OAKLNDI12.R03 - WP6.1
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4.0 RESULTS

4.1  Soil Vapor Extraction System

The results of SVE system monitoring conducted through August 20, 1998 are summarized on Table 1.
Table 1 presents data on the system fiow rate and PID measurements from the SVE system vapor influent,
the vapor effluent after each carbon adsorption vessel, and the system final vapor effluent. Based on the
system monitoring data, the SVE syar:em has continued to meet the Bay Area Air Quality Management
District (BAAQMD) permit limits of 10 parts per million per unit volume (ppmv) in the system effiuent
based on PID or FID readings. For this quarter, SVE system influent and effluent vapor samples were
collected on June 25, July 21, and iugust 20, 1998 The results of analytical testing are summarized on
Table 2. ‘

The analysis of the influent sample collected on June 25, 1998, detected TPHms at a concentration of 29
milligrams per cubic meter (mg/m?), toluene at 0.18 mg/m’, ethylbenzene at 0.11 mg/m’, and xylenes at
1.0 mg/m®. The June 25, 1998 syster+ effluent sample was found to contain only xylenes at a concentration
of 0.49 mg/m’.

The analysis of the influent sample C(%Ilected on July 21, 1998, detected TPHms at 95 mg/m’® and xylenes
at 0.5 mg/m*. The July 21, 1998 ;efﬂuent sample reported no concentrations of TPHms, BTEX, or

halogenated VOCs.

\

The influent sample collected on Alegust 20, 1998, contained TPHms at a concentration of 13 mg/m’,
xylenes at 0.30 mg/m’, and 1,1,1—TCLA at a concentration of 0.10 mg/m’. The August 20, 1998 effluent
sample reportedly contained a conce] tration of total xylenes at 0.32 mg/m’.

In an attempt to improve system effic

iency, Safety-Kleen continued operating the SVE system this quarter

in a pulsed (on/off) mode of approximately two-week cycles. Table 3 summarizes the estimated SVE
system mineral spirits removal to date. Data collected from initial start-up through August 20, 1998,
indicate a total of approximately 5300 pounds of mineral spirits have been removed from the subsurface

by the SVE system. Copies of SVE

4.2  Mineral Spirits Recovery

system analytical reports are included as Appendix B.

Mineral spirits product has been collected in monitoring well MW-9 and recovery well RW-1 via passive
recovery skimmers and by hand bailing at the time of groundwater monitoring and sampling. The skimmer

in recovery well RW-1 has been re

moved to facilitate the installation of ORC in the well. No product

accumulated in the skimmer in MW-9 during this reporting period although a thin (0.01 ft.) thick layer of
floating product was found during water level monitoring on July 21, 1998. The last measurable product

QAKLNDI2.R03 - WPE.1
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recovered was in July 1996. The total volume of mineral spirits product removed from the subsurface to




date is approximately 444 gallons.
4.3  Groundwater Elevations

Groundwater elevations and depth-to-water measurements for the July 21, 1998 event are presented in
Table 4. The average water-table elevation on July 21, 1998 was 2.69 feet above mean sea level (amsl),
a decrease of 1.42 feet since the April 1998 event. A groundwater potentiometric surface map prepared
with this data is presented as Figure 4.

As shown in Figure 4, the on- and off-site groundwater flow direction remains to the southwest, consistent
with historic site data. The hydraulic gradient was 0.004 feet/foot (ft/ft) across the site as measured
between monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-2. The gradient is consistent with previous data for the site.
A summary of groundwater elevatioi;ls since January 1993 is provided as Table 5.

\

4.4 Groundwater Conditionﬁ

: !
A quarterly groundwater sampling Fvent of monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-4 and MW-8 was

performed on July 21, 1998, No analytes (TPHms or VOCs) were detected in the groundwater samples
anaiyzed from MW-3. Trichloroethene (TCE) was detected above the maximum contaminant level (MCL)
of § ug/L in MW-4 at 57.3 ug/L and in MW-8 at 180 ug/l.. The compound cis-1,2-dichloroethene (cis-
1,2-DCE) was detected above the MCL of 5 ug/L in MW-4 at 7.8 wg/L. and in MW-8 at 23.8 ug/l..
Acetone was detected in MW-2 at 30,2 pg/L and in MW-4 at 31.3 /L. There is no established MCL for
acetone.

During water level monitoring this qﬁarter, a thin (0.01 ft) layer of floating product was measured in well
MW-9. |

Figure 5 depicts the chemical distribution in the groundwater samples collected on July 21, 1998. A
summary of analytical test results showing compounds detected since the April 1993 sampling event are
presented in Table 6. Copies of the groundwater laboratory analytical reports are included in Appendix C.

CAKLNDI2.RO3 - WP6.1
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5.0 CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

Quarterly Progress Report
Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc., Service Center
. Oakland, California
! CAD 053044053

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or
supervision in accordance with a sy tem designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and
evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system,
or those persons directly responsible ﬁor gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best
of my knowledge and belief, true, acﬂ;urate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties
for submitting false information, incll.‘}cling the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

.0

Sara C. Brothers, CPG '
Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. \
Senior Project Manager - Remediation

OAKLND12.R03 - WP6.1
September 28, 1098
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Table 1
Soil Vapor Extraction System Monitoring Data

Safety-Kleen Systems, Ine. Service Center
400 Market Street
Oakland, California

FID used, Influent and Efffuent samples

09726/% 6316 8 15 3550 76 165 30 1 2 Inftuent and EfMuent samples collecied

1003196 478

ozklandtables?. xlsTable |
SECOR Job No. 70005-009-12 Page | af 4 inimee



Table 1
Soil Vapor Extraction System Monitoring Data

Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. Service Center
400 Market Street
Oakland, California

Date Elnpsed  'Well Extraction KO Extroction Systemn #1 Carbon #2 Carbon System Notes
Time* Varuum Vacuum Flow Rate Inlfuent EMuent Efffuent Eflhuent

75 Inftuent and Effloent samples collected

1VI9s 6939 7 15 3000 Ll 480 442 2 L Inflizere and Efffuent samples collected
10/29/% 71040 ] 16 4000 83 149 143 B 1
101396 7467 90 40

1200396 71944 0.19 5 5000 109 60 53 {0 0
101896  BI99 0.14 16 5500 120 31 55 5 5 Influcrt and Efflucnt samples callecied

1

3 Influent and Efffaent samples collected

05/14/97 11752 31 2000 40 17 9

20 Eh]

H

30

8 19 0
05/16/97 11798 NM NM NM

30

3

D6ANYT 12091 MM 9 4200 a1 110 1 0 0 Restart system, Influent and Efffuent samples collected

cakdsndmbiend ulaTable |
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Table 1
Soil Vapor Extraction System Monitoring Data

Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. Service Center

400 Market Street
Oakland, California
Date Elapsed  Well Extraction KO Extraction System #1 Carhon #2 Carbon Syetem MNotes
Time* Yacuum Yacuih Flow Rate InfTuent Effluent Effluent Effuent

O77eT

11/14/97
1 1126/97

12711/97

03/17/98

i._l . ﬂ.ﬂhﬂl -
12496 28

NM

14018
14020

14377

14743

RO00 2 |

0
0
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Table 1
Soil Vapor Extroction System Monitoring Data

Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. Service Center
400 Muarket Street
Oakland, California

071098

Notes:
ft/min
sefm

KO

16452

= fpst per mingte

= standard cubic feet per minute assuming ambient temperature and ideal gas
= not measured

= knockout tank vaccum

oaklandinblenl. els/Table |
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Table 2
Summary of Soil Vapor Analytical Results

Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc., Service Center
400 Market Street
Oakland, California

Ethyl
Sample 1D Date TPHms Toluene Benzene Xylenes 1,1,1-TCA

MCL/PQL 10mg/m’ 0.10 mg/m’ 0.10 mg/m’ 0.30 mg/m’  0.10 mg/m®

INF 6/25/98 29 0.18 0.11 1 -
7/21/98 95 - - 0.5 -
8/21/98 - - - 0.3 0.1
EFF 6/25/98 - - - 0.49 -
7/21/98 - - - - -
8/21/98 - - - 0.32 -
TPHms = total petroleum hydrocarbons as mineral spirits
TCA = trichloroethane
MCL = maxium contaminant level
PQL = practical guantitation limit
INF = Influent at system influent point
EFF = Effluent at system effluent point

Page 1




Table 3
Soil Vapor Extraction System
Mineral Spirits Removal

Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. Service Center
400 Market Street
Oakland, California

Sample  Elapsed Run Time  Extraction TPHms Removal TPHms MNotes
Date Time This Perfod  Flow Rate Influent Raie Removed

10/10/96 6645

10/22/96 6939
11/13/96 T467
12/18/96 8299
oL17197 8950
02/10/97 0523
03/07/97 10124
05/01/97 11440
06/05/97 11798
06/30/97 12091
07/30/97 12497
08/28/97 12837

00/24/97 13149

caklandiables2 xls/Table 3
SECOR Job No. 70005-009-12 Page 1 of 2 HET




Table 3
Soil Vapor Extraction System
Mineral Spirits Removal

Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. Service Center
400 Market Street
Oakland, Califernia

Sample Elapsed Run Time  Extraction TPHms Remaoval TPHms Notes
Date Time This Period  Flow Rate Influent Rate Removed

365 187 1.3 5226
479 204 1.3 5253

Q5/28/98 15731 509 199 21 0.4 5261
D6/25/98 16091 360 214 29 0.6 5269

Notes:

scfm = cubic feet per minute
pg/L = micrograms per liter
lbs = pounds

Values in italics are estimated.

oaklandables?. xla/Table 3
SECOR Job No. 70005-009-12 Page2 of 2 10:5/98




Table 4
Groundwater Monitoring Data
July 21, 1998

Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. Service Center
400 Market Street
Oakland, California

Well L.D. TOC Elevation DTW Adjusted Elevation
fi msl) (it ms

Notes:
* Well destroyed in May 1990.
** Well destroyed in July 1995.

TOC = Top-of-casing

DTW = Depth-to-water

DTP = Depth-to-product

PT = Product thickness

i msl = Feet relative to mean sca level

oaklandtables2.xls/Table 4
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Historical Summary of Groundwater Elevations

Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. Service Center

Table 5

400 Market Street
Oakland, California

01/20/93

0420093

10/20/93

01/19/94

07/19/94

10/19/94

01/04/95

07/11/95

0.25

0.08

1.95

oaklandtables2. xis/Table 5

SECOR Job No. 70005-005-12

MW-5

Well Identification
MW-6 __ MW-8

0.23 -0.03

0.12 0.15

Page | of 2

0.7

0.59

-0.22

-0.33
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Table 5
Historical Summary of Groundwater Elevations

Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. Service Center
400 Market Street
Oakland, California

Date ‘Well Identification
MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-8 MW-9 MW-10 MW-11 MW-12 MW-13
= i 1 e e TR e ——— o e e i TR ) = S TR S ]
3.33 3.36 3.17 2.58 - J 2.24

il e gt i el L =g =alla sy Mot e < il e e i ol
2.67 2.63 2.35 1.9 1.93

11/01/96

01/17/97

01/12/98

Notes:
Groundwater elevations are realative to mean sea-level datum.

- = Not measured

oaklandables2. xls/Table 5
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Sammary of Groandwater Analytical Resshts
Deiecied Compounds (Results bn ug/L)

Salety-Kleen Systems, Inc. Service Center
400 Market Street
Oalland, California

Etbyl- truna-
‘Well No. Date TPLims Benzrue Tolueoe benzene Xylenes LI-BDCE LI-DCA  L2-DCA cis-12-DCE 1,2-DCE  Chlovoform 1,1,1-TCA TICE FCE benzene popmne  12-CB L3-DCB  1,4DCB = TCFM Freon 12 ethame tolwene propame Acetone chlsride

NE 2

Fal-92 - -
Oet-93 - - -
Jan-%4 - - -
Apr-34 - - .
Jul-54 NS N§ NS
Oct-94 - - -
Jan-9% N§ NS NS
Apr-95 . . -
Jol-85 NS N§ NS
Oct=55 . . .
Jan-96 MS NS N§
Apr-95 . . .
Fual-95
Nov-9G4*
Nov-96
Jan-97%=
Tap-857
M_g? -

NS
NS NS
NS

AT -

Jul-97** NS
NS
NS
HE

NS

Jan-58

Apr-58
Jul-vd

E-B-B&-
B G &G
&
LR T- RO TR
&

W2 Ape-23 ‘ F P P P . ‘ : . " . F - . - ‘ . " . % . . i . =
0 . . . . . . : : . . . . ; - : : . : : : : : - i
Jan-94 - = . L . . - - - - - - . . - - - . = = . . . . -
Apro4 3 : - ‘ . . . : . . - - = - ‘ F : : . . : ; . . _
Mu : : : : : . : _ : ; : . : : : : : : : | : : :
Jan-95 = - = a & & " & - . . = = . - - - - = s = . " -

Apr-96 - - - s 2 . . - N = - - - . - - . - = . . . - - =
NowBG++ - - 5 s a . . = = = - a A = - = : - . - . . . . -
Nov-9s - - - - - - . . - - - - - N - - - - - = =

Jan-97++ - ] 3 - s . = . # e . . . = - - = = =

— 2 3 2 ¥ = W B : : S : S - - T . r 3
Jul-97+* =z = = - . s . - 3 & - - - : : . : I. " : .I .I : .
Juk-97 ‘ . . ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ . . . . - - . - - . . : 3 : .

Jul 58 . 3 = - : ) . . ; s " = . . - - < 5 E i E F % 0.1

i Lk n0Tabe &
SECOR Jofy Mo TSN 12 Page i o 7 I
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Summary of Groundwater Analyticsl Resubts
Detected Compounds (Results in ug/L)

Safety-Kieen Sysiema, Ine. Service Conter
400 Market Street

Crakland, California

EFETE- Wi
i
Wil Mo, Diaie TIiina Bezrme  Tobumme bemzine Kylenes LIDCE  Li-DCA  1.2DCA o) 2-DCE  12-DCE  Chisreform 1,0,1-TCA TCE FCE bemzene propase 12DCE LADCE L4-DOE TOFM Freoa 12 cthane tediprie propane Arstose ,,::lm
152 o 75 i 5 LE] L] I NE 200 5 L) NE

Apr-a5

Tun-56 . . . " u ‘ . " i = - - . . .

Apr95 - - s 3 3 . 2 5 . . : 2 s =

(e . a - p P . . . . s = - . . a
Moy D6+ - ) . . - . . . L& - - * -
Jan-GTee z = - a a . . . - . - - . . - - -

Apriee - : . : 3 . : . F : : 2 : : . : : : i : . . : ;

Jul-55 - - - - - -
Lo - : : : - - =
Jan 9 2 - E :
Agr 9t X : 3 ! -

Nov-26 1.4 - 12 - - . . . ; : 3 I
12 . S - - - . . . . .

Jan-57"+ . - . - .
A - . . | LI - . . - =

REGLCREEREmw

1.6 . . . £ . - : s . .

i
]

[

!

'

d
I t:tlnurclucza- TR

oukiandmhiod sl bl b
SECON Jigs Mu. 1000200812 P lol T
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Summuary of Groandwater Analytical Resits

cskizaahileil plaTibke &
SECOR heb M, TOOKS-000-13

Puge 367

Detecied Compeunds (Hesubis ia pg/l)
Safety-Kleen Systems, Ine, Service Cenler
400 Market Strest
Cabiland, Californis
Eahyl- frams- Chlers-  Dichloro- Chiere-  Chiirs-  Trickiere- Viagl
Well No. Date TPHxns Benvene  Toluene benzrne Xylenes 1,1-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCA os-1,2-DCE  1,2-DCE  Chloroferm 1,1L,1-TCA TCE FCE benzene progane 1,2-DCH  L[3DCB 14DCB  TCFM Freon 12 ethane tohtene propane  Acelome  chloride
MCL NE I 154 To 1750 [] 5 0.5 L] e NE Jod 5 5 o 5 H00 NE 5 158 NE NE NE NE NE 05

(YT Apeo5 - & * . . LE . E E E - 4 - - . - = - - 18 - . - . -

TJu}-93 - . - 0.6 - . . . [} - - - . - - 19 . E . . .

Det- . - N . [} - = - i

Jan-34 - - - 43 - - - - -

Apr-94 - . . . ‘ . - - . is E 7.2 - - . . - . 7.9 - - . . :

Jul-54 NS$ NS H3 NS NS Ns NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

Oct-94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N5 NS HS NS

Tan-95 NS NS ME NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

Apr-95 " . - - - - - B . - . - - . B - - - - - N -

95 NS NS I NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS

Oct-95 NS NS M3 N3 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS WS NS NS N5 NS NS NS

Jan-95 NS NS ME NS NS NS NS NS NS NS HS HS NS MS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

Apr-96 - . - - - - - - . 14 . - - - - - 4.5 - - - - - -

Jul-96 N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS

MNov-962+ NS N5 NS MS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS MS NS NS NS NS
Nov-96 NS NS M5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS MS NS NS NS

Jan-G7es NS NS NS NS NS NS MS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS MS NS NS NS NS HS
Jan-57 NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

Apr-97e* - , Z . . . . . . . 12 - - - - . - - . - - .

Apr-97 . F - . R - . - . . 29 . . . . R . - - R . . _

Jul-§7*~ NS NS M5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Jul-97 NS NS NS MS NS NS§ NS NS NS NS NS MS NS NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Oa-97 N§ NS N5 NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS M5 NS N5 NS NS NS
Jan-98 NS NS ] N§ NS NS N§ NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Apr-98 - - - - - - - - - . - - - . - . - - - - . - - . -
Jul-5% M5 N3 NS NS NS NS HS WS HE K5 HE NS NS S NS N5 MA ] NS M5 NS NS NS N5 N3 b5

N o =y S L T e T e R T e T e T e L T O L R L W] S L R e e T s B N et e ST e e e R S T BT T |

MW-& Apr-93 - . " . F - - - . . . . . . . . - . . . - . . ¥ - i
93 - - = 5 £ x + - -
Co-93 - - 1.3 - - - - -
Tan-54 - . - - - - -
Apr-94 . . . R - R . . . . - 1 . . - . . . - - - - = - . -
Jul-94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ME NS NS NS NS NS NS NS§ NS NS NS
Qot-9d. NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Ns NS NS NS NS NS RS NS NS WS NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS
Jan-85 NS NS NS NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS M5 NS MS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Apr35 - - . - - - - - - - - (¥ ] . - - . - - - - - - - - . .
Jul-9% NS NS NS NS NS N3 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ME NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS§ NS NS NS
Oct-55 NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ HS HS NS NS NS NS MS NS NS NS NS NS N3
Jan-56 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS M5 NS MS NS NS N5 NS NS NS N§ NS NS
Apr-96 . . . " i . - . . . . - . E 2 . . - - - - . - - R .
Tul-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS WS NS NS NS NS NS NS HS NS N& NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

Nov-9§+* NS NS NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS N& NS NS WS [ 1 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Nov-56 NS NS NS NS Ns NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS M NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS M§

Jan-97++ NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 153 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Jan-97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 34 NS HS NS NS M NS NS NS NS MS NS NS N§ NS NS |SE]

Apr-57++ . . - - - - - - - . - - . - = - - - - - - - - - - -
Apr-97 R R - . . - - - - - - - - - - - - - . . . . . . .

Julg7+s NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS 4] NS N5 NS N3 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Jul-97 NS NS NS MS NS NS NS N5 N5 NS HS NS NS NS HS NS HS NS NS MN§ NS NS NS NS NS§ NS
Oct-97 NS NS NS N3 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ] NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Jan-98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS S NS NS NS NS 2] N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS§ NS
Apr9g - . . ; g 5 - - F . . i . . o = - - - - 3 . 5 & -
Tut-51 N3 NS M5 NS N5 HS Hi S [ NS NS NS NS NS NS [ RS NS WS NS NS NS L] NS [ak] WS
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Summmary of Groundwater Analytical Resulis

Detected Compounsds (Resulis in gl
Salety-Kleen Systems, Inc. Service Center
400 Marike: Strest
Oukland, California
Eihigh- trans- Chiore-  Dichiore- Chiors-  Chiore-  Tricilars- Vimyl
WellNo.  Date TPHms  Beoweme Toluene  benmne  Xylenes LI-DCE  L1-DCA  1,2-DCA o1, 2-DCE  L,2-DCE C(hloroform 1,L1-TCA  TCE CE beuzene  propane 1,2-CB  L3DCB 1L 4DCE  TCFM  Freon [2 cthane tolzene propane  Acetone  chloride

L] 2 5 NE E) NE NE NE (K]

|
|
MW-9 Apr3 NS NS NS NS N% NS NS NS NS NS ME NS NS NS NS NS NS
Jul-53 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Ns NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Da-93 NS NS$ NS NS NS NS NS HS NS M5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N5 NS
Jan-94 NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS
Apr-94 NS N§ NS NE NS NS N8 N§ N3 NS NS N3 NS NS NS NS NS HS 353 N5 NS NS NS NS NS
Ful-94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS§ NS NS NS NS 3] NS N3 NS
Q94 NS NS N5 N% NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS N3 NS NS WS NS ] NS NS NS NS
Tan-95 NS NS NS NS NS Ns NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS§ NE NS NS 5] NS NS N5 NS
Ap-95 NS N3 NS N§ NS N§ NS NS NS NS Ns NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS§ NS NS NS NS
Ful-95 NS NS NS N5 N3 N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NE NS NS NS NS NS N3 NS
Oo-95 NS NS NS NE NS NS NS NS N3 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS HS WS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Tan-96 ME NS NS NS N5 N5 NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS WS NS N8 N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Apr-56 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS WS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Tul-9% NS NS NS NE NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N8 NS NS NS
Hov-96°* NS NS NS NS NS NS N5 NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS N§ N§ NS NS NS
Nov-96 NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS N§ N§ NS NS NS N5 N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N5 N3 NS
Jao-g7e" NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS N3 NS NS NS NS NS N3 NS NS NS§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Jan-97 NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N3 NS NS
Ap-g7ee 1536 - 133 124 12.3 - - - 10.7 - 254 1.6 7.2 4.6 - - 2 2.9 4.6 -
Apr-97 846 172 2 183 - - - 138 - .5 1.4 1318 42 - - 2 19.2 42 -
Jul-g7*e NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS$ N3 NS NS N3 NS WS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS N5 NS
Jul-97 NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS Ns§ NS NS NS NS NS NS
Qct-97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N3 N3 N§ B NS NS NS NS MS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS
Jan-58 NS M5 NS NS NS NS NS HS NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 2] NS NS NS NS NS NS M5
o7 EEEEEE w3 - - - . ol - 582 Eilis= . 14 18 -
NS HE fuk] L] M NE NS NS S NS Ni NS

askzzEEaiuel ouTalie &
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Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Detecied Compounds (Resulis bn :g/L)

Eafety-Kleen Systems, Inc. Serviee Cenler
400 Market Street
Cakland, Califernis

Ethri- trams- Chioro-  Dchlore- Chioro- Chilore-  Trichbare- Viayl
Well No. Date TPH:ns Benzene Toluene benzene Kylenes 1,1I-DCE  L1-DCA  1,2DCA ds1,2DCE  1,2-DCE  Chloreform 1,1,1-TCA TCE FCE benzene propmne  1,2-DCB LADCB 1 4DCB TCFM Freon [2 ethane tilueme propune Arstone ehloride
MTL i (X i NE Jud b NE 3 150
MWD ApeSd - . - - . . . E . - 1.2 7 - - - -
1193 . . . . - 2 E - . B o 0.8 - E : :
Oct-93 . . - B - - - - - 3 - - - -
Jan-94 . . - - - - - - . 0.4 - - - - - - % 2 2 . 5
Apr-94 NS N§ N3 N5 NS NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS M8 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 241 NS NS
Jul-94 NS NS NS NS NS§ N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Oct-54 NS N§ NS N5 N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Jan-55 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS N§ N3 NS NS NS
Apr-95 HS N3 NS N3 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS MS NS MS NS NS NS N5 NS NS N5 NS
R | Nl Dermrnd e

T

flos

MW-11 Apr-93 - : s I » -

Jul-3 - . : - - 2 1 - -
0ct-93 . : E ' Z - . z
Jo-94 - - - - . - . - - + - s - - - - = - - -
Apr-94 . . - . = - - . - - - - a1 - - - - - - - - - -
Jul-54 NS NS NS N5 NS NS N§ NS N§ NS NS NS NS RS NS N3 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS
Oct-94 NS NS N§ N5 NS N3 HS NS NS NS NS N§ NS N§ NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS HS NS NS
Jan-95 NS NS HS N5 NS NS NS NS RS NS NS NS NS NS NS HS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS
Aprs - - - " ; . : : : = : : : - - - - - S - S
Tuol-0% NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS RS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS
Oc-95 NS NS NS N3 NS NS NS N§ NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS RS NS NS NS N§
Jan-9 NS NS NS NS N§ NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS M5 NS NS NS NS
Apr-96 MS NS NS N5 NS NS N§ NS N§ NS N5 N5 NS NS NS NS NS N3 NS NS NS NS NS 4] NS NS
Jul-96 NS NS NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS 1] NS N§ NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N5 NS
Nov-56+* NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N5 RS NS NS NS NS NS MS NS NS NS MS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Nov-96 NS NS NS N$ NS ] NS NS NS NS NS N$ NS NS NS HS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N5
Jap 574+ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS MS NS NS NS
Jan-97 MS NS WS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Apr-g7e+ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS N§
Apr-97 N§ N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS MS NS NS NS NS NS
Jal-O7** NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS§ NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS N5 NS
hul-57 NS N3 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ MS NS NS NS N5 NS M$ NS
Oct-7 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Jan-98 NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS MS NS NS NS M5 NS NS N3 NS NS NS NS
Apr-98 M3 NS MS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS MS NS NS NS NS
Jul- 98 NE HE NE N5 M5 HE HE K5 & N3 N5 i3 N5 N3 NS NS ey NS k3 K5 M5 M5 N3 =3 N5 NS

Apr-M I . ; . ] ] ) ) . ; -
IE:-N NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NE MS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS MS NS NS
oust - : : : L6 : - : - = : : ) : : - : - ; : : .
Jan-95 NS NS NS N§ N3 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS S NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS§
A - . ) . : : 31 - ; : : s e : : : ; : i : ; ) : )
Jul-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N3 N3 ME NS NS NS MS NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS MS NS
ont5 - ; : - ) 2 « R s 2 : Iy : 2 : : - : : : ) \ : :
Tan-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS HS NS NS NS NS NS HS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS§ NS MS NS
PV . ; ; : : 19 EENTOMN - : 11 - - : : : : : : : : - : : :
Tul-% M3 M5 NS N5 M5 M5 M5 HE H5 HE M5 HE HE N5 N3 N5 N5 HS M5 k] N5 N3 HE M5 N5 k]

ouklmndtabics?. xb/Table 6
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Summary of Grousdwater Analytieal Resalis

w13

Apr-43 =
Jul-93 NS NS N5
Oa-93 NS NS NS
Jan-54 N3 NS NS
Apr-94 - - -
Jul-94 NS NS NS
QM NS NE NS
Tan-85 N3 NS NS
Apr-95 - - -
Jul-85 NS NS NS
Oa-95 NS NS NS
Jan-96 NS NS N3
Apr-96 - . .
Jul-86 NS NS NS
Nov-36* NS NS NS
MNov-96 NS NS NS
Jan-g7e NS N& NS
Jan-97 NS NS NS
Apr-G7* - -
Apr-97 . .
Tal-g74* NS N5 NS
Jul-57 NS NS NS
On-97 NS NS NS
Tan-98 NS NS NS
Apr-98 . . .
Jul-98 [ar] NS N5

nsklanhablesT. uii Trble §
SECTH Joby Ma TOOS-00%- L1

NS
NS
5]
NS
NS
NS
Ns
N§
N3

NE
N§
NS
WS
NS

M5
NS
NS

NS

NS M5

NS

NS N5 N5
NS NE N$
NS NS NS
WS NS NS
NS NS NS
NS [y H] NS
NS NS N§
NS NS N5
NS N3 NS
NS NS N&
NS NS NS
NS NS 3]
NS§ N5 NS
NS NS§ NS
M3 NS M5
NS NS NS
N3 NS N5
5] NS NS

NS§
NS
N5

NS
N5
NS
NS
NS
NS

NS
NS
NS

NS
NS
NS

NS

NS
NS

NS HS NS N3 NS

NS NS NS NS NS
NS NS N5 N3 NS
NS NS N§ NS NS
NS NS NS NS NS
NS NS NS NS N3
NS NS NS NS NS
NS NS NS N& NS
NS NS NS NS M8
NS NS NS NS NS
N3 N5 NS NS NS
NS NS NS N& NS
NS N3 NS NS NS
NS NS NS NS NS
NS NS NS NS NS
NS NS NS NS NS
NS NS NS N5 NS
NS WS NS NS NS
M3 L] S NS H&

Pl T

N5
NS
NS

NS
N3

NS
NS

NS
NS

NS
NS
NS
NS

2 BBEE-

NS
NS
L5
NS
NS

HS
NS
NS
NS
NS
NS

NS
NS

NS
NS
NS
NS

NS
N3
NS
NS
NS
NS
NS
NS
N5
NS
NS
NS

NS
NS

NS
NS
N5
NS

NE

Detocted Compommds (Results in pg/l)
Safety-Klom Systems, foc. Service Center
400 Markes Street
Daklund, Califnis
v trans- Chlure-  DHehlors- Chiore-  Chiers-  Trichlors ~ Vimyl
WellNo.  Date TPHms  Benzene  Tolueme  bemzene  Xylemes LIDCE L1-DCA 1,2DCA ds-L2-DCE 1,2-DCE Chioreform 1,1,1-TCA  TCE FCE benzene  propane [2DCB  13-DCB $,4DCB TCFM Freonl2  ethane loluene  propane  Acetone  chlaride
MCL NE ' 158 700 i) [ 5 a3 ‘ ] NE 200 ] 5 7 1 S0 NE 5 150 NE NE NE NE NE 0.5
mﬂ,u Nowdies NS NS & NS . NS NS [T N3 NS NS K5 NS N3 NS K5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Ng
€om)  Nov-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
JamgTe NS NS NS NS NS N3 N5 HS N5 NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS Ns NS NS NS NS NS NS NS§
Jan-97 Ns NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS N3 NS Ns NS NS
Apr.w-l - - - - - 1-1 - - - - - - * - - . - " - - -
Aprs? . ; . y - L4 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
TuLo7es NS NS NS NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS s NS NS NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS
Jul-57 NS N5 NS WS NS NS NS e NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS N3 NS NS
Oct-97 = ; o EEEE 21 . . . - ) . ) . R )
Jan-98 N 5] HE MNE [Tid MY NE NS MR M5 NE NS M NS M5 N§ NS M5 NE NE NS
Apr-98 Emip L6 5

i

NS
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400 Murket Street
Ethyl- trami- Chiere-  Diclslore- Chiuro-  Chlore-  Trichlore- Viayl
WellNo. Dste  TPHms  Benzene Toluene bezme Xykmes LIDCE LIDCA  12DCA csL2DCE 12DCE Chlorsform Li,A-TCA  TCE PCE  benmeme prapane 12DCE  LIDCE 14DCE  TOPM  Fresa 1l  cihuse  fmliene propeme  Acstome  ehlerid
[} I NE 2w 3 5 ki) k] [ NE NE NE NE

ML NE I 150 Tl 1750 L] 5 &5

Mol
Concentrations o1 compound detected oqual i or greater than the ML are shaded.
(1} 1o sdiibon b the constiments Hsted, chioromethans was detecsed 2t 1.0 pp/l.

TPHme = Toul peerolen bydoocarhons ws miseral spiris

Dce [chdorvetarns
PCA = Dachlormethans
TCA = Trichlsrnethans
TCE = Trichlmoathene
FCE = Teimehlometiene
i} = [chlorohenbene

TOFM = Trichiuofuaromeshans
Freom 127 = [ichboredifheromethane
MCL = Whaxmm coptsmenant level for prmary delnking waser constinesis,

ME = Mot Escabilshed
M5 = Mol Sampled
. = Kol Desecied

* The TPHma resall 11 the resalt of an unkmows kydrocarbon consising of o single peak

** This ssmple was cplleczed prior te purping the monior well.

sws Well MW-11 was sampled oo 4710097, Asalytical resules wers anamabon therefore, the well wis resampled on 5/16/97,
Ouly compownds deiecied i ane o mors samplss are inchaded. See the laborsiory repoets for & coenplets i 0f amalyies.

sbdanduirie] e Tekiec 6
SECOR ok Mo, T005-808-11 Pu Tl T P
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HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET
PROJECT: SAFETY-KLEEN PROJECT NO.: 70005-009-07
400 MARKET STREET TASK: 001
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
DATE: 7/7( [958 TIME START: §: 00 TIME END:
EVENT: QUARTERLY/SEMI-ANNUAL/ANNUAL | PERSONNEL: £2. 4,080
MONITORING AND SAMPLING
MW-1 799 | &. 29 - - .79 2"
MW-2 820 | .05 - - 1S 2"
MW-3 6.66 | ¢ 3¢ - - Q. 3| 2"
mw4 | 1032 |£.45 [ - - 3.3% 2"
MW-5 10.28 | (.49 - - 2.3% 2"
MW-6 897 |5.92 - - 3.068 2"
MW-8 780 | 5. %0 - - of. &0 2"
MW-9 821 | 5,59 |s.52 |o.0f 2 2 4"
MW-11 791 | 5.00 - - .85 2"
Mw-12 | 674 |¢.953 | - . 22 2
MW-13 8.08 [S:99% - . 2.25 4"(deep well) |
RW-1 - U 10"
NOTES:  S-K Laboratory P.O. Number - E11819
TOC =  TOP OF CASING (FEET RELATIVE TO MEAN SEA LEVEL)
DITW =  DEPTH TO WATER (FEET)
DTP =  DEPTH TO PRODUCT (FEET)
PT =  PRODUCT THICKNESS (FEET)
TD =  TOTAL DEPTH (FEET)
ELEV. =  GROUNDWATER ELEVATION (FEET RELATIVE TO MEAN SEA LEVEL)
SKOAKGW.TBL
October 16, 1995




SECOR International Incorporated
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
Project #: 000X - 006 Purged By: ] Well LD.: -
Client Name: _S4- Sampled By: _J, Aav&o Sample I.D.: A
Location: _ /4% QA Samples:
'Date Purged 1?(1 (/48 Start (2400he) _ §:8¢ End (2400hr) % 122
Date Sampled %é 2 ,; IZQ ¢ Sample Time (2400hr) g9:0(8
Sample Type: Groundwater O Other
Casing Diameter 2" 7 4" 5" 6" 8" Other
Depth to Bottom (feef) = — Purge (gal) = §-B3
Depth to Water (feet) = .05 Purge Rate (O gal or O liter/min)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Date Time Volume Temp. Conductivity — pH Color  Turbidity D.0O. Depth
(2400hr)  (gal)  (degrees ) (eemhos/cm) {units) {visual) (NTU) (mg/l) (t1)
ﬁ[ﬂ g: 30 — [3-2 t 7-04 Cet S 17U pos
4 - - (2. 25 _b8¥ e 235 =
‘ - = 1% 3 6-¥3 M2 (T LA D
« - — (-2 3 @-8¢ ¢ (29 3.¥z -~
|« G0 125 i2-4 YA 6-83 ¢ 200 2.30 4
SAMPLE INFORMATION
Sample Depth to Water: Sample Turbidity:
Analyses:
Odor: Sample Vessel/Preservative: —
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Tetlon) Bladder Pump < Bailer (Tetlon)
Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC or disposable)
; Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Sweel) Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel)
Peristaltic Pump Dedicated Peristaltic Pump Dedicated
Qther: Other:
Pump Pepth:
Well Integrity: Lock #:
Remarks:
NOTE: Sample after three consecutive roadings are within:
pH - £ 0.1, turbidity and DO = + 10%, conductivity = = 3%.
Signature: /LM Page i of !
[




” SECOR International Incorporated
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
Project #: _ V0.5 004 Purged By: A Adwtto Well LD et -2
Client Name: £¢{. Sampled By: LN Sample L.D.: A~ "2,
Location:  J41L QA Samples:
'Date Purged 4 Start (2400hr) 7. #£2 End (2400hr) _Z: &D
Date Sampled ?/ 2 [4i% Sample Time (2400h0) ___ 5,00
Sample Type: Groundwater 0O Other
Casing Diameter 2" 7oy 4" 5" 6" 8" Other
Depth to Bottom (feet) = -~ Purge (gal) = _ {3
Depth to Water (feet) = ¢ 45 Purge Rate (O gal or O liter/min)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Date Time Volume Temp. | Conductivity  pH Color  Turbidity D.O. Depth
(2400hr)  (gal}  (degrees C) (umhos/cm) (units) {visual) {NTU) {mg/l) (fr)
. - -
2:42 v 425 ST  fS s 172 P2 DS
u - - {22 a¥ Gof 4 @ 56 o
" —— ~ (2% 43 S$93 _« .. w2 Y9 -
. - - 7.7 £99 ¢ (92 2-u ~
« - ” (2.3 13 . g9¥ & 203 ¥ -
- -t —
a 2:5!} fes {7-7 135 & 2o ! Yo SO
SAMPLE INFORMATION
Sample Depth to Water: Sample Turbidity:
Analyses:
Odor: Sample Vessel/Preservative: —
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump ¢ Bailer (Teflon)
Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PV() Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC or disposable)
; Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel)
Peristaltic Pump Dedicated Peristaltic Pump Dedicated
Other: Other:
Pump Depth:
Well Integrity: _ Qi Lock #:
Remarks:
NOTE: Sample after three consecutive roadings are within:
pH - & 0.1, wurbidity and DO = +|10%, conductivity = 4+ 3%.
Signature: /LM Page of
o




’ SECOR International Incorporated
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
Project #: e -<¢29 Purged By: AL . Aad5o Well 1L.D.: Ay - ¥
Client Name: S¢. Sampled By: & ) [_!Mﬂ’ ) Sample I.D.: Av - ¥
Location: 24T QA Samples:
"Date Purged Start (2400he) &4 ¢S End (2400hr) [O0: &/
Date Sampled g Sample Time (2400hr) _ {0 20
Sample Type: Groundwater 0 Oder
Casing Diameter 2" - 3 4" 5" 6" 8" QOther
Depth to Bottom {feet) = Purge (gal} = /,S
Depth to Water (feet) = ﬁ" .5 Purge Rate (O gal or O liter/min)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Date Time Volume Temp. | Conductivity  pH Color  Turbidity D.O. Depth
(2400hr)  (gal)  (degrees () («umhos/cm) (units) (visual) (NTU) (mg/l) (ft)
Hu _as _— 1321 | S¥3 ¥l e 194 Lfo .45
« - - i3 1% 4w _b 2.2 _~—
¥ - ~ {(2.2 42% -0 o te -
_ - (%2 ) ¥e £.89 o o / b -
. - -
& 0.0t (.S {2.9 IO 6-J% n Ll AN A7)
SAMPLE INFORMATION
Sample Depth to Water: Sample Turbidity:
Analyses: ,
Odor: Sample Vessel/Preservative: -
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump " Bailer (Tetlon)
Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC or disposable)
Vg Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer {Stainless Steel)
Peristaltic Purnp Dedicated Peristaltic Pump Dedicated
Other: Other:
Pump Depth:
Well Integrity: _ df Lock #:
Remarks:
NOTE: Sample after three consecutive roadings are within:
pH - + 0.1, wrbidity and DO = + 10%, conductivity = + 3%.
Signature: / M Page | of \
-




SECOR International Incorporated
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

Project #: _ 2waeS - 00%

Purged By: /!' /L‘f‘\)ébo

well IL.D.: )-8
<

Client Name: _ £~ Sampled By: /], J4to Sample D1y~ 5
Location: __ d43 QA Samples:
‘Date Purged 7/ / 24 Start (2400hr) 0. 5D End (2400hc) (/{2
Date Sampled é;'g / [ 44 Sample Time (2400hr) __ }/ - DO
Sample Type: Groundwater O Other
Casing Diameter 2" o3 4" 5" 6" 8" Other
Depth to Bottom (feet) = Purge (gal) = [a')'
Depth to Water (feet) = S. 20 Purge Rate (O gal or [ liter/min) &
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Date Time Yolume Temp. Conductivity  pH Color  Turbidity D.O. Depth
(2400hr)  (gal)  (degrees C) (umhos/cm) (units) (visual) (NTU) {mg/l) (V)
YU 08D = fer A0E 2% £X 20§ 4.3
a_ - - /L.t | Ae¥ 673 brans ZeS . 7S T
M - ~ 1?1 A%° ¢3¢ ' %1 Ll
A - - (-2 | 2% £51 " 245 $.84 —
4 - — 1?F | gel 651 « 3¢ g.e7 -
4 - N & N 7 Y <4 ¢-¥9 =~ __a 3y 290 =
y_ . Hur S ¥ efS  etq 4 1¢yp  3.9b  SYo
SAMPLE INFORMATION
Sample Depth to Water: Sample Turbidity:
Analyses:
Odor: Sample Vessel/Preservative: . —
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Tetlon) Bladder Pump " Bailer (Teflon)

Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PV() Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC or disposable)
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel)
Peristaltic Pump Dedicated Peristaltic Pump Dedicated
Other: Other:
Pump Depth:
Well Integrity: o Lock #: i
Remarks: .
NOTE: Sample after three consecutive roadings are within:
pH - 4 0.1, turbidity and DO = + 10%, conductivity = + 3%.
Signature: AM Page ( of /

1
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CA ELAP# 2224

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E * Sunnyvale, CA 94086 * (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

JECEIVE

p——

il au -6 08
Attn: Greg Hoehn - Date: 7/2/98
Secor International Y e Date Received: | 6/25/98
1390 Willow Pass Road, Suite 360 | Date Analyzed: | 6/26/98
Concord, CA 94520 Project Name: Safety Kleen
Project #: 70005-009
Sampled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report

Vapor Sample Analysis:

Sample Sample | Sample Lab# | DF TPH-Mineral | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl | Xylene
1D Date Time Spirits Benzene

INF 6/25/98 12:00 | E12270 1 29 ND 0.18 0.11 1.0
EFF 6/25/98 12:30 | E12271 1 ND ND ND ND 0.49

1. DLR=DF x PQL
2. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc (CA ELAP #2224)

Summary of Methods and Detection Iimits:

TPH-Mineral | Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene | Xylenes
Spirits
EPA Method # 8015M 8020 8020 8020 8020
Units mg/m’ /o’ mg/m’ mg/m’ mg/m’
PQL 10 mg/m’ 0.10 mg/m* | 0.10 mg/m’ 0.10 mg/m’ 0.30 mg/m’

Michael N. Golden, Lab Director

DF=Dilution Factor PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit
DLR=Detection Reporting Limit ND=None Detected at or above DLR

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CAELAPE 2224

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E Sunnyvale, CA 94086 * (408) 735-1550 » Fax {40

E@EHWE“

July 2, 1998

Greg Hoehn

SECOR

1390 Willow Pass Road, Suite 360
Concord, CA 94520

Subject 2 Vapor Samples
Lab #s: E12270-E12271
Project Name: Safety Kleen
Project Number:  70005-009
Method(s): EPA 8010

Dear Greg Hoehn,
Chemical analysis on the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained on
the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-ofcustody. USEPA protocols for sample

storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#2224). If you have any questions regarding
procedures or results, please call me at 408-735-1550.

Sincerely,

T

Michael N. Golden
Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




CA ELAP# 2224

| Labs, Inc.

Entech Analytic

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E * Su

nnyvale, CA 94086 (408) 735-1550 =

&

I | JUL -6 1998 M
I Certified Analytical Report: EPA Method #8
Client: SECOR Date: /2198
I Sample Matrix: Adr Date Received: 6/25/98
Lab # E12270 Date Analyzed 6/26/98
l Sample ID: EFF Dilution Factor 1
Concentration POL Concentration POL
I Compound Found Compound Found
Bromgdichleromethane ND | 0.1 mg/m’ | cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND | 0.1 mg/m’
Bromoform ND | 0.2 mg/m® | trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND | 0.1 mg/m’
I Bromomethane ND | 0.2 mg/m® | 1,2-Dichloropropane ND | 0.1 mg/m®
Carbon Tetrachloride ND | 0.1 mg/m® | cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND | 0.1 mg/m’
Chlorobenzene ND | 0.1 mg/m3 trans-1,3-Dichlorapropene ND | 0.1 mg/m®
I Chloroethane ND | 0.2 mg/m’ | Methylene Chloride ND | 0.6 mg/m’
Chloroform ND | 0.2 mg/m’ | 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND | 0.1 mg/m’
Chloromethane ND | 0.1 mg/m® | Tetrachloroethene ND | 0.1 mg/m’
Dibromochloromethane ND | 0.2 mglm3 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND{ 0.1 mg,/n'n.3
l Dichlorodifluoromethane ND | 0.1 mg/m® | 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND | 0.1 mg/m’
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND | 0.1 mg/m® | Trichloroethene ND | 0.1 mg/m’®
1,3-Dichlorobenzene NP | 0.1 mg/m’ { Trichlorofluoromethane ND | 0.1 mg/m®
I 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND | 0.1 mg/m’ | Vinyl Chloride ND | 0.1 mg/m’
1,1-Dichloroethane ND | 0.1 mg/m’
1,2-Dichloreethane ND | 0.1 mg/m®
I 1,1-Dichloroethene ND | 0.1 mg/m’
Surrogate Recovery (%)
l 2-Bromo-1-Chloropropane 91
1. DLR=DF=x=FQL
2. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #2224)
3. This workshest is an integral part of the Certified Analytical Report and should not be reproduced except in full
I without the written consent of Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
I Michael N. Golden, Lab Director
DF=Dilution Factor PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit
l DLR=Detection Reporting Limit ND=None Detected at or above DLR
. Environmental Analysis Since 1983




IEntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E * Sur

CA ELAP# 2224

anyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

1. DLR=DF x PJL

G

Michael N. Golden, Lab Director

DF=Dilution Factor
DLR=Detection Reporting Limit

2. Analysis performed by Entech Analyti
3. This worksheet is an integral part of tt
without the written consent of Entech

Analytical Labs, Inc.

cal Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #2224)
e Certified Anatytical Report and should not be reproduced except in full

PQL~=Practical Quantitation Limit
ND=None Datected at or above DLR

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

Certified Analytical Report: EPA Method #8010
Client: SECOR Date: 7/2/98
Sample Matrix: Air Date Received. 6/25/98
Lab# E12271 Date Analyzed 6/26/98
Sample ID: INF Dilution Factor 1

Concentration POL Concentration POL

Compound Found Compound Found
Bromodichlgromethane ND | 0.1 mg/m’ | cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND | 0.1 mg/m’
Bromoform ND | 0.2 mg/m’ | trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND | 0.1 mg/m’
Bromomethane ND | 0.2 mg/m® | 1,2-Dichloropropane ND | 0.1 mg/m’
Carbon Tetrachloride ND | 0.1 mg/m’ | cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND | 0.1 mg/m’
Chlorobenzene ND | 0.1 mg/m® | ¢rans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND | 0.1 mg/m’
Chloroethane ND | 0.2 mg/m® | Methylene Chleride ND | 0.6 mg/m’
Chloroform ND | 0.2 mg/m® | 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND | 0.1 mg/m’
Chloromethane ND | 0.1 mg/m® | Tetrachloroethene ND | 0.1 mg/m’
Dibromochlioromethane ND | 0.2 mg/rn3 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND| 0.1 mg,lm3
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND | 0.1 mg/m’ | 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND | 0.1 mg/m’®
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND [ 0.1 mg/m’ | Trichloreethene ND | 0.1 mg/m’
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND | 0.1 mg/m’ | Trichlorofluoromethane ND | 0.1 mg/m’
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND | 0.1 mg/m® | Vinyl Chloride ND | 0.1 mg/m®
1,1-Dichloroethane ND | 0.1 mg/m’®
1,2-Dichloroethane ND | 0.1 mg/m’
1,1-Dichloroethene ND | 0.1 mg/m®
Surrogate Recovery (%)
2-Bromeo- | -Chloropropane 93




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

QC Batch #: GBG2980626

METHOD: Gas Chromatography

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

Date Analyzed: 06/26/98

Quality Control Sample: E12137

Matrix; Water
Units: ug/L
|
FARAMETER Method # | MB SA SR | SP SP | SPD | SPD | RPD QC LIMITS ]
ugl | ugL {ugl | gL | %R | upl | %R RPDI %R

1Benzene ™ 8020 1 <050 1 40 1 ND { 34 i 8 1 33 1 8 1 33 1 2 P 77-111
|Toluene | g20 ! <050 | 40 | ND | 36 | 90 bogs !og7 ) 28 ) 25 ) 78110
IEthyl Benzene | 8020 | <0.50 ! jo ' ND | 37 | 93 | 36 togr ! 27 ! 25 | T7RI2 |
tXylenes { 8020 1 <050 1+ 120 1 ND t 113 t 94 1 110 1 92 + 29 1 25 1 79112 1
| Gasoline | g015 | <500 | 1000 | ND ; 1000 f 00 | 1010 | 101 | 10 | 25 | 60-125 :

Note: LCS and LCSD results reported for the follg
Gasoline

Acceptable LCS and LCSD results are reported when mairix interferences cause MS and MSD results to Jall outside

established QC limils.

Definition of Terms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result

wing Pararmeters:

RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference

SP: Spike Result
SP (%R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%R): Spike % Recovery
NC: Mot Calculated




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc, 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 940486
QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY
METHOD: Gas Chromatography - Volatile Organics
QC Batch #: VOC2W980626 Date Analyzed: 06/26/98
Matrix: Water Quality Control Sample: E12226
Units: pg/L _
PARAMETER Method# | SA|] sk | sp | SP | SPD | SPD | RPD QC LIMITS
pg/Ll | pe/L | pp/L %R | p/L | %R RPD 1 %R
|Benzene T 602 1 40 1 ND 1 40 ( 101 1 39 1 98 1 25 « 25 I 87-109 1
! Chlorobenzene I go1 | 40 ! ND | 43 | 108 ; 39 ' g8 ! 92 | 25 | 77120
1,1-Dichloroethane 601 | 40| ND | 40 ! 101 } 38 L o5 | 59 | 25 L 73123 |
1Toluene o602 | 401 ND 1 41 1 103t 39 | 98 | 47 1 25 1 86110 1
Urichlorocthene | 601 | 40 | ND | 38 U g5 ) oag ! o4 | 13 | 25 70129 :
| 1 | 1 | 1 1 1 i | 1
1 ] | i I § ] I 1 1 1

Note: LCS and LCSD results reported for the following Parameters:

None

Acceptable LCS and LCSD results are reported when matrix interferences cause MS and MSD results to fall outside

established QC limits.

Definition of Terms:

na: Not Analyzed in QC batch

SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result

RPD{%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference

SP: Spike Result
SP (%R): Spike % Recovery

SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%R): Spike Duplicate % Recovery

NC: Not Calculated




Chain-of Custody Number:

SECOR Chain-of Custody Record
Additional documents are attached, and are a part of this Record.
Field Office: (A (0AQ p
Address: A0 wiwow froy i) STE DR Job Name: -IAVETY luiens (o0 -
(oazlorn A . A4520 Location: 00 MANEET &7~
Dol pnn (A . B
Project #_70085 - 004 Task # Analysis Request
Project Manager (asf¥0- HOEH _ S}.
Laboratory @’;;)TGLH 0 E g |8 S E
Turnaround Time _ Z[¥mJ0fw /) 28 Tle |,@% |88 3
i aog B2 822 |52 4 = 8
2328 £ 15 53|35 (2318 | |2 §
; = = (=] = 2~ =
Sampler's Name /. ﬂ‘f‘)m Aa) = Eg porl L Soliolial2alR |£2 3| pl g
lar's Si A EER LT et vt e SN eer e =3O 2
Sampler's Signature ” o |2alza 2 |E8|E2| B8] 1828|558 & — £
3 |Bol2el z155(53(55050i52\28]25 3 1€ | @ Comments/ Z
Sample 1D Date | Time Matix | T |F8|ES] F |<2|S0|Td|us|adlPr|aZ] & e Instructions
-~ -
CAf B0 T0 phchs 12200 G X X [
IOF CIAF | 4 |[1230] u S XX {
1
Special Instructions/Comments: Relinquisiﬁm Received by =5 o T Sample Receipt
Sign Sign ATTR e T Total no. of containers:
Print /L. /&S Print Aol w"@;_&/ﬁj Chain of custody seals:
Company _SEt0~ Company _{J)od/D  Zaeed s 24,1 Rec'd. in good condition/cold:
Time = Date bZ'Z(S[fZﬁ Time £ 53 Datg § 2.5~ AX Conforms to record:
Lo [ =
Relinquished by: _ T AsnA WOV Recelved byl . .
Sign T e Sign Client: St/
Print Print \Z, £ 2ERBY s/ 2= Client Contact: (it
Company _£4/0ALD CeM Company A X
Time 255 __ Date G20 fifTmec3 s~ Date_L/2:]/4g Ciient Phone:@éwg_o
%@m.ms

Date: 2, /(lgfcﬂg Page

( of_L_




|
Entech Analyticill Labs, Inc.

CA ELAP# 2224

e ————————————————————————————————

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E  Sunnyvale, CA 94086 * (408) 735-1550 ¢ Fax (408) 735-1554

DE@EUWEB‘

JUL 31 1998
Attm: Greg Hoehn Date: 7/29/98
Secor International By Date Received: | 7/21/98
1390 Willow Pass Rd., Ste 360 Date Analyzed: | 7/22/98
Concord, CA 94526 Project Name: Safety Kleen
Project #: 70005-000
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report
Vapor Sample Analysis:
Sample Sample | Sample Lab# | DF TPH-Mineral | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl | Xylene
1D . Date Time Spirits Benzene
Eff 7/21/98 14:00 | E13468 1 ND ND ND ND ND
Inf 7/21/98 14:30 | E13469 1 95 ND ND ND 0.50
1. DLR=DF x PQL |
2. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc (CA ELAP #2224)
Summary of Methods and Detection Limits:
TPH-Mineral | Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene | Xylenes
Spirits
EPA Method # | 8015M 8020 8020 8020 8020
Units mg/m’ mg/m’ mg/m’ mg/m’ mg/m’
PQL 10 mg/m’ 010 mg/m® | 0.10mg/m’ | 0.10mg/m’ | 0.30 mg/m’

Michael N. Golden, Lab Director

DE=Dilution Factor

DLR=Detection Reporting Limit

PQL~Practical Quantitation Limit
ND=None Detected at or above DLR

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




EntECh Anal)/ticgl LabS, Inc. CA ELAP# 2224

#
525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E * Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 « Fax (408) 735-1554

July 29, 1998

Greg Hoehn
SECOR

1390 Willow Pass Road, Suite 360
Concord, CA 94526

Subject 2 Vapor Samples
Lab #’s: E13468, E13469
Project Name: Safety Kleen
Project Number: ~ 70005-009
Method(s): EPA 8010

Dear Greg Hoehn,

Chemical analysis on the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data
are contained on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-
custody. USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#2224). If you have any
questions regarding procedures or resuits, please call me at 408-735-1550,

Sincerely,

(27—

Michael M. Golden
Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CA FLAPH 2224

nnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ¢ Su

Certified Analytical Report: EPA Method #8010

Client: Secor International Date: 7/29/98
Sample Matnix: Alr Date Received: 7/21/98
Lab #: E13468 Date Analyzed 7/22/98
Sample D) Eff Dilution Factor 1

Concentration POL Concentration POL
Compound Found Compound Found
Bromodichloromethane ND | 0.1 mg/m® | cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND | 0.1 mg/m’
Bromoform ND | 0.2 mg/m’ | trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND | 0.1 mg/m’
Bromomethane ND | 0.2 mg/m’ | 1,2-Dichloropropane ND | 0.1 mg/m?
Carbon Tetrachloride ND | 0.1 mg/m® | cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND | 0.1 mg/m’®
Chlorobenzene ND | 0.1 mg/m’ | trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND | 0.1 mg/m’
Chloroethane ND | 0.2 mg/m’ | Methylene Chloride ND | 0.6 mg/m’
Chloroform ND | 0.2 mg/m’® | 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND | 0.1 mg/m®
Chloromethane ND | 0.1 mg/m® | Tetrachloroethene ND | 0.1 mg/m®
Dibromechloromethane ND | 0.2 mg/m® | 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND | 0.1 mg/m®
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND | 0.1 mg/m’ | 1,12-Trichloroethane ND | 0.1 mg/m’
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND | 0.1 mg/m® | Trichloroethene ND | 0.1 mg/m®
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND | 0.1 mg/m’ | Trichlorofluoromethane ND | 0.1 mg/m®
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND | 0.1 mg/m’ | Vinyl Chloride ND | 0.] mg/m’
1,1-Dichloroethane ND | 0.1 mg/m’
1,2-Dichloroethane ND | 0. m@:
1,1-Dichkloroethene ‘ ND | 0.1 mg/m
Surrogate Recovery (%)
2-Bromo-1-Chloropropane 83

1. DLR=DF x PQL

2. Analysis performed by Entech Angalytical Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #2224)

3 This worksheat is an integral part of the Certified Anaytical Report and should not be reproduced except in
full without the written consent of Entech Analyticat Labs, Inc.

Michael N. Golden, Lab Director

DF=Dilution Factor PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit
DLR=Detection Reporting Limit MD=None Detected at or above DLR

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. cAELAPS 2224

#
525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E * Sunnyvale, CA 94086 * (408) 735-1550  Fax (408) 735-1554

Certified Analytical Report: EPA Method #8010

Client: Secor International Date: 7/29/98
Sample Matrix: Air Date Received: 7/21/98
Lab #; E13469 Date Anatyzed 7/22/98
Sample TD. Inf Dilution Factor 1

Conceniration POL Concentration POL
Compound Found Compound Found
Bromodichloromethane ND | 0.1 mg/m® | cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND | 0.1 mg/m’
Bromoform ND | 0.2 mg/m’ | trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND | 0.1 mg/m’
Bromomethane ND | 0.2 mg/m® | 1,2-Dichloropropane ND | 0.1 mg/m’
Carbon Tetrachloride ND | 0.1 n'x,t_z,lm3 cis-1,3-Dichleropropene ND | 0.1 mg!m:‘
Chlorobenzene ND | 0.1 mg/m’ | trans-1.3-Dichloropropene ND | 0.1 mg/m’
Chloroethane ND | 0.2 mg/m’ | Methylene Chloride ND | 0.6 mg/m’
Chloroform ND | 0.2 mg/m® | 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND | 0.1 mg/m’
Chloromethane ND | 0.1 mg/m’ | Tetrachloroethene ND | 0.1 mg/m’
Dibromochloromethane ND | 0.2 mg/m’ | 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND | 0.1 mg/m’
Dichlorodiflnoromethane ND | 0.1 mg/m® | 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND | 0.1 mg/m’
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND | 0.1 mg/m® | Trichloroethene ND | 0.1 mg/m’
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND | 0.1 mg/m’ | Trichlorofluoromethane ND | 0.1 mg/m’
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND | 0.1 mg/m® | Vinyl Chloride ND | 0.1 mg/m®
1,1-Dichloroethane ND | 0.1 mg/m’
1,2-Dichloroethane ND | 0.1 mg/m’
1,1-Dichloroethene ND | 0.1 mg/m’
Surrogate Recovery (%)
2-Bromeo-1-Chloropropane 89

1. DLR=DF x PQL

2. Analysis performed by Entech

Analytical Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #2224}

3. This worksheet is an integral part of the Certified Analytical Report and should not be reproduced except in
full without the written consent of Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

Michael N. Golden, Lab Director

PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit
ND=None Detected at or above DLR

DF=Dilution Factor
DLR=Detection Reporting Limit

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc,

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Supnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Gas Chromatography - Volatile Organics

Miatrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate

QC Batch #; VOC2W980722 Date Analyzed: 07/22/98
Matrix: Water Quality Control Sample: E13264
Units: pg/L
|

PARAMETER Method#| SA | SR | SP | SP | SPD | SPD | RPD QC LIMITS “
| pg/l | pe/L | pe/l | %R | pe/l | %R RPD | %R |
|Benzene T 602 , 40 , ND ; 38 95 ™33 7 96 | 10 | 25 ; 87109 i
\Chlorobenzene | 601 | 40 | ND | 40 | 300 ' 40 | 101 | 10 t2s5 1 78119 |
\1,1-Dichlorocthane | 601 1 40 ¢ ND 1 42 1 104 1 40 1 101 | 29 1 25 1 75123 1
\Toluene | 602 | 40 | ND | 39 98 Do 100} 23 | 25, 86112 :
'Trichloroethene | 601 | 40 | ND ' 39 1 98 | 39 | 9 | 18 25 ) 72127 |
' ! ' ' ! ! ' ! ' ' ' !
Definition of Terms:

SA: Spike Added

na: Not Analyzed W QC batch
SR: Sample Result

RPIX%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference

SP: Spike Result
SP (%R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%R): Spike Duplicate % Recovery
NC: Not Calculated




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

QU

QC Batch #: GBG2980722
Matrix: Water

Units: _ng/L

METHOD: Gas Chromatography

ALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

525 Del Rey Avenue, Sujte E

Sunnyvale, CA 94086

Date Analyzed: 07/22/98
Quality Control Sample: E13426

ARAMETER | Method# | MB A | sR | sp | sp | spD | SPD | RPD QC LIMITS
I wg/L | u ug/L | ug/L | %R | ugl | %R RPD { %R
1Benzene I 8020 1 <050 i Eo =D . 80 1 100 { 81 1 101 1 07 1 25 1 78Il 1
I Toluene | go20 | <050 | 80 | ND ; 79 [ g9 ! 70 | 99 | 01 | 25, 79-110 :
\Ethyl Benzene | 8020 | <0.50 | S0 ! ND | 87 ! 1081 88 !109 ! L1 25} 78013 |
IXylenes | 8020 | <050 { 240 1 ND 1 251 1 104 { 259 & 108 1 33 1 25 ( 79-1M4
| Gasoline ' go1s | <500 | 1000 | ND | 990 | 99 ! 1040 | 104 | 49 | 25 | 62-126 !

Note: LCS and LCSD results reported for the following Parameters:

All

Acceptable LCS and LCSD results are reported w
established QC limits.

Definition of Terms:

na: Not Analyzed in QC batch

MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result

RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference

SP: Spike Result
SP (%R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%R): Spike % Recovery
NC: Not Calcuiated

hen matrix interferences cause MS and MSD results to Sfall autside
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Chain-of Custody Number:

SECOR c¢hain-of Custody Record
[ ]l Additional documents are attached, and are a part of this Record.
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- < .
Address:  LBGY Wi fhas AR, T BLE Job Name: _HTETy 42
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OAYLAD (4 e
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g%g’_%%% RIEREEIE: S |28 o
Sampler's Name——— ol E2 = | helS5aide L.i; Eg 2 |88 B o) 5
Sampler's Signature REIZEl L lsSied| 35| zy 282 _| 2 =STY £
5 |Z2|EE| R R EE 53 3|1 | = Comments/ 3
Sample D Date | Time e | T 1E8[E8| F |<8|SE|I8ud £Rled|laE| F ¥ [ <A Instructions
£Af LIDVS pupd ites | G X X 1X )
(nF I?ML}/;[T w_ |[DY X X b !
/2 A D :
Special Instructions/Comments: Relinquisyfﬂgz: Received by: i Sample Receipt
Sign A Sign 2 PR Total no. of containers:
Print uoens Print __ &Y € MDA W Chain of custody seals:
Company _SG1au Company Rec’d. in good condition/cold:
Time _______ Date 2/ /42 | Time ' 40 _Date Conforms to record:
[} B 3
Relinquished by: M Received by: . -
Sign _—= s Sign _ W lidam Client. _Sendas
Print _{Y e DA [C Print V. 71 A 20 : ol
—+- e Client Contact: (it
Company Mﬂ: Company T ptlecA~ 1o
Time 222 50 Date //clel | Time 2~ %0 Date ;Za?—t /941 Client Phone:éﬂ#éaﬂﬁ’

SECOR CUSTREG Rev. 1/95
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Entéch Analytical Labs, Inc

i | CA ELAPE 2224

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E * Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408] 735-1554
By

Attn: Greg Hoehn Date: 8/27/98

Secor International Date Received: | 8/21/98

1390 Willow Pass Rd., Suite 360 Date Analyzed: | 8/21/98

Concord, CA 94520 Project Name: Safety Kleen
Project #: 70005-009
Sampled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report

Vapor Sample Analysis:

Sample | Sample | Sample Lab# | DF | TPH-Mineral | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl | Xylene

1D Date Time Spirits Benzene

INF 8/20/98 12:30 | E15359 1 13 ND ND ND 0.30

EFF 8/20/98 11:55 | E15360 1 ND ND ND ND 0.32

1. DLR=DF x PQL

2. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc (CA ELAP #2224}

Summary of Methods and Detection Limits:

TPH-Mineral Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene | Xylenes
Spirits

EPA Method # | 8015M 8020 8020 8020 8020

Units mg/m’ mg/m’ mg/m’ mg/m’ mg/m’

PQL 10 mg/m’ 0.10 mgm’_ | 0.10mg/m* _| 0.10 mg/m’ | 0.30 mg/m’

Michael N. Golden, Lab Director

DF=Dilution Factor

DLR=Detection Reporting Limit

PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit
ND=None Detected at or above DLR

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

{

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E = Su

CA ELAP# 2224

nnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408} 735-1550 « Fax (408} 735-1554

Attn: Greg Hoehn Date: 8/28/98
Secor International Date Received: 8/21/98
1390 Willow Pass Rd., Suite 360 Date Analyzed: | 8/21/98
Concord, CA 94520 Project: Safety Kleen

P.O#: 70005-009

Sampled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report
Vapeor Sample Analysis:
Sample ID | Sample | Sample | Lab# | DF TPH-Mineral | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl | Xylene
Date Time Spirits Benzene
INF 8/20/98 12:30 | E15359 3.1 ND ND ND 0.063
EFF 8/20/98 11:55 { E15360 ND ND ND ND 0.068
1. DLR=Dilution Factor x PQL
2. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #2224)
Summary of Methods and Detection Limits:
TPH-Gas Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene | Xylenes

EPA Method # 8015M 8020 8020 8020 8020
Units ppmV ppmV ppmV ppmV ppmV
PQL 2.4 ppmV 0.029 ppmV 0.024 ppmV 0.021 ppmV 0.063 ppmV

Michael N. Golden, Lab Director

DFE=Dilution Factor
DLE=Detection Reporting L:

irmit

PQL~Practical Quantitation Limit
ND=None Detected at or above DLR

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




EntECh Analy'tiCEl LabS, Inc. CA ELAP# 2224

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E « Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

August 28, 1998

Greg Hoehn

Secor International

1390 Willow Pass Road, Suite 360
Concord, CA 94520

Subject 2 Vapor Samples
Lab #'s: E15359-E15360
Project Name: Safety Kleen
Project Number:  70005-009
Method(s): EPA 8010

Dear Greg Hoehn, ‘

Chemical analysis on the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) werg received under documented chain-of-custody. USEPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were fi llowed.

|
Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#2224). If you have any questions regarding
procedures or results, please call me at|408-735-1550.

|

Sincerely, :

Michael N. Golden
Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E * Su

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

nnyvale, CA 94086  (408) 735-1550 = Fax (408) 735-1554

CA ELAP# 2224

Certified Analytical Report: EPA Method #8010
Client: SECOR Date: 8/28/98
Sample Matrix: Air Date Received: 8/21/98
Lab #: E15359 Date Analyzed B/21/98
Sample 1D: INF Dilution Factor 1

Concentration POL Concentration POL

Compound Found Compound Found
Bromodichloromethane ND | 0.1 mgf'm3 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND | 0.1 mg/m3
Bromoform ND | 02 mg/m3 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND | 0.1 rng,lm3
Bromomethane ND | 02 mg/m’ | 1,2-Dichloropropane ND | 0.1 mg/m®
Carbon Tetrachloride ND | 0.1 mg/m’ | cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND | 0.1 mg/m’
Chlorgbenzene ND | 0.1 mg/m’ | trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND | 0.1 mg/m’
Chloroethane ND | 0.2 mg,lm3 Methylene Chloride ND | 0.6 mp/m’
Chloroform ND | 02 mg/m’ | 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND | 0.1 mg/m’
Chloromethane ND | 0.1 mg/m’ | Tetrachloroethene ND | 0.1 mg/m’
Dibromochloromethane ND | 0.2mg/m’ | 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.10 | 0.1 mg/m’
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND | 0.1 mg,/m3 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND | 0.1 mg/m3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND | 0.1 mg/m’ | Trichloroethene ND | 0.1 mp/m’
1,3-Dichiorobenzene ND ] 0.1 mg/m3 Trichloroflucromethane ND | 0.1 mﬂ/‘m3
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND | 0.1 mg/m’ | Vinyl Chloride ND [ 0.1 mg/m’
1,1-Dichloroethane ND | 0.1 mg/m’
1,2-Dichloroethane ND | .1 mg/m3
1,1-Dichloroethene ND | 0.1 mg/m’
Surrogate Recovery (%)
2-Bromo-1-Chloropropane 94

1. DLR=DFxPQL

2. Analysis performed by Entech Analyti
3. This worksheet is an integral part of th
the written consent of Entech Analytic;

Michael N. Golden, Lab Director

DF=Dilution Factor
DLR=Detection Reporting Limit

cal Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #2224)
e Certified Analytical Report and should not be reproduced except in full without
al Labs, Inc,

PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit
ND=None Detected at or above DLR

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




IEnt'ech Analytical Labs, Inc. CAELAPE 2224

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 ¢ Fax (408) 735-1554

Certified Analytical Report: EPA Method #8010

Client: SECOR Date: 8/28/98
Sample Matrix: Air Date Received: 8/21/98
Lab #: E15360 Date Analyzed 8/21/98
Sample ID: EFF Dilution Factor 1

Concentration POL Concentration POL
Compound Found Compound Found
Bromodichloromethane ND | 0.1 mg/m" | cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND | 0.1 mg/m’
Bromoform ND | 0.2 mg/m’ | trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND | 0.1 mg/m’
Bromomethane ND | 02 mg/m’ | 1,2-Dichloropropane ND | 0.1 mg/m’
Carbon Tetrachloride ND | 0.1 mg,/m3 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND | 0.1 mg/m3
Chlorabenzene. ND 1 0.1 mg/m3 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND | 0.1 mg/nf‘
Chloroethane ND | 0.2mg/m’ | Methylene Chloride ND | 0.6 mg/m’
Chloroform ND | 0.2mg/m’ [ 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND | 0.1 mg/m’
Chloromethane ND | 0.1 mg/m’ | Tetrachloroethene ND | 0.1 mg/m’
Dibromochloromethane ND | 02 mg/m3 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND | 0.1 mg/m3
Dichloredifluoromethane ND | 0.1 mg/m’ | 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND | 0.1 mg/m’
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND | 0.1 mg/n‘l3 Trichloroethene ND | 0.1 mg/m’
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND | 0.1 mg/m’ | Trichlorofiuoromethane ND | 0.1 mp/m’
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND | 0.1 mg/m’ | Vinyl Chloride ND | 0.1 mg/m’
1,1-Dichloroethane ND | 0.1 mg/m’
1,2-Dichloroethane ND | 0.1 mg/m’
1,1-Dichloroethene ND [ 0.1 mg/m’
Surrogate Recovery (%)
2-Bromo- |-Chloropropane 93

1. DLR=DFx PQL

2. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #2224)

3. This worksheet is an integral part of the Certified Analytical Report and should not be reproduced except in full without
the written consent of Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

S

Al

Michael N. Golden, Lab Director

DF=Dilution Factor PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit
DLR=Detection Reporting Limit ND=Nene Detected at or above DLR

Fnvironmental Analysis Since 1983




| LabS, Inc. CA ELAP# 2224

nyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408} 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

Entech Analytic

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ¢ Su

Certified Analytical Report
Purgeable Halocarbons by EPA Methed 8010

Client: SECOR Intgrnational Date Reported: 8/28/98

Sample Matrix: Air Date Received: 8/21/98

Sample Date/Time: $/20/98 12:30 Date Analyzed: 8/21/98
Lab #: E15359 Dilution Factor: 1

Client ID: INF

Compound Value PQL!| DLR|Compound Value PQL| DLR
Bromodichloromethane ND| 0.014| 0.014}trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND| 0.023] 0.023
Bromoform ND| 0.018| 0.018]1,2-Dichloropropane ND| ¢©¢.02] 0.02
Bromomethane ND| 0.047| 0.047]|cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND| 0.02] 0.02
Carbon Tetrachloride ND| 0.015| 0.015|trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND| 0.02] 0.02
Chlorobenzene ND| 0.02] 0.02[Methylene Chloride ND| 0.016{ 0.016
Chloroethane Nl 0.069] 0.06911,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND| 0.013] 0013
Chloroform ND| 0.038| 0.038]|Tetrachloroethene ND| 0.014] 0014
Chloromethane ND| 0.044{ 0.044]1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND| 0.017] 0.017
Dibromochloromethane ND| 0.022] 0.022{1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND| 0.017] 0.017
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND} 0.019] 0.019|Trichloroethene ND{ 0.017| 0.017
1,2- Dichlorobenzene ND| 0.015) 0.015|Trichlorefluoromethane ND| 0.016; 0.016
1,3- Dichlorobenzene ND! 0.015| 0.015|Vinyl Chloride ND| 6.036] 0.036
1,4- Dichlorobenzene ND| 0.015]| 0.015
]

1,1-Dichloroethane ND{ 0.023] 0.023

1,2-Dichlorocthane ND| 0.023] 0.023
1,1-Dichloroethene ND| 0.023] 0.023
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND| 0.023]| 0.023
Surrogate Recovery (%)
2-Bromo-1-Chloropropane 94

1. Results are reported in ppmV
2. DLR=DF x PQL
3. Analysis performed by Entech Analytlcah Labs, Inc. (CAELAFP #2224)

Michael N. Golden Lab Director

ND: MNone Detected at or above DLR PQL: Practical Quantitation Limit
DLR: Detection Reporting Limit DF: Dilution Factor

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E Su nyvale, CA 94086 * (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

Certified Analytical Report

Purgeable Halocarbons by EPA Method 8010

CA ELAP# 2224

Client: SECOR {nt4mationa1 Date Reported: 8/28/98
Sample Matrix: Air ! Date Received: 8/21/98
Sample Date/Time: 8/20/98 |  11:55 Date Analyzed: 8/21/98
Lab #: E15360 Dilution Factor: 1
Client ID: EFF
Compound Value PQL| DLR|{Compound Value POL| DLR
Bromodichloromethane NDl 0.0141 0.014(trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene ND| 0.023] 0.023
Bromoform ND| 0.018| 0.018}1,2-Dichloropropane NDj 0.02] 0.02
Bromomethane ND| 0.047] 0.047]|cis-1,3-Dichlorapropene ND| 0.02] 0.02
Carbon Tetrachloride ND| 0.015] 0.015|trans-1,3-Dichloropropenc ND| 0.021 0.02
Chlorobenzene ND| ¢.02] 0.02|Methylene Chloride ND{ 0.016] 0.016
Chloroethane ND| 0.069] 0.06911,1,2,2-Tetrachleroethane ND{ 0.013] 0.013
Chloroform ND] 0.038] 0.038|Tetrachloroethene ND| 0.014] 0.014
Chloromethane ND| 0.044| 0.044|1,1,1-Trichlorgethane ND| 0.017] 0.017
Dibromochloromethane Np| 0.022] 0.02211,1,2-Trichloroethane ND| 0.017] 0.017
Dichlorodifiuoromethane ND| 0.019] 0.015{Trichloroethene ND| 0.017] 0.017
1,2- Dichlorobenzene ND! 0.015] 0.015|Trichlorofluoromethane ND| 0.016] 0.016
1,3- Dichlorobenzene ND| 0.015] 0.015|Vinyl Chloride ND| 0.036) 0.036
1,4- Dichlorobenzene ND{ 0.015] 0.015
1,1-Dichloroethane ND| 0.023] 0.023
1,2-Dichloroethane ND| 0.023] 0.023
1,1-Dichloroethene WD| 0.023] 0.023
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene NDj 0.023] 0.023
Surrogate Recovery (%)

2-Bromo-|-Chloropropane

1. Results are reported in ppmV
2. DLE=DF x PQL

3. Analysis performed by Entech Analytica

Michae! N. Golden, Lab Director

ND: Noneg Detected at or above DLR
DLR: Detection Reporting Limit

93

Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #2224)

PQL: Practical Quantitation Limit
DF: Dilution Factor

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086
QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY
METHOD: Gas Chromatography - Volatile Organics
QC Batch #: VOC2W980821 Date Analyzed: 08/21/98
Matrix: Water Quality Contro! Sample: Blank Spike
Units: pg/L
|
nPARAMETER Method # | SA SR sp sp SPD | SPD RFD QC LIMITS
HE pg/l | pegL | %R %R RPDi %R |
1Benzene T 602/30201 40 1 ND 1 41 1 103 1 41 1 106 1 17 1 25 1 87-108 I
! Chlorobenzene | 601/3010, 40 | ND | 41 | 102 bog )12 07 | 25 ; 80118 :
:I,I-Dichloroethane : 601/8010: 40 : ND : 43 : 106 : 42 : 105 : 1.7 : 25 : 76-123 :
1Toluene 1 602/80201 40 1 ND 1 41 1 102 1 40 | 1010 + 17 1 25 1 86111
! richloroethene ' o1/8010| 40 | ND | 38 | 95 | 38 L o5 ! 03 | 25 | 68129
12-Bromo-1-chloropropane | 601/8010, L 95% | 95% | I 94% | ' : 75125 |
:a.a.a-Triﬂuorotolucnc : 602/8020: : 98% : 97% : : 97% : : : ll 75-125 :
1 i i 1 1 ( i 1 1 1 I 1
Note: LCS and LCSD results reported for the following Paramelers:

None :

Acceptable LCS and LCSD results are reported
established QC limits.

Definition of Terms:

pa: Not Analyzed in QC batch

SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result

RPD{(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference

SP: Spike Result

SP (%R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%R): Spike Duplicate % Recovery

NC: Not Calculated

when matrix interferences cause MS and MSD results to fall outside




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

QUA

QC Batch #: GBG2980821

LITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Gas Chromatography

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

Date Analyzed: 08/21/98

Matrix: Water Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike
Units: u,
I
ARAMETER | Method#{ MB sA | sR | sp | sp | SPD | SPD | RPD QC LIMITS
ug | wp | ugl | ugl | %R vl %R RPD | %R
(Benzene 9020 1 <050 1\ 8 i ND {1 78 1 97 i 79 1 99 1 19 125 T 78112 1
“Toluene | g020 ! <050 ! s | ND | 78 ; 97 bog9 g9 | 19 | 25 | 7oL |
IEthyl Benzene | 8020 | <050 | g0 | ND | 79 | 98 | & bogo0 18 ! 25 | 78114 |
1Xylenes ¢ 8020 1 <050 1 240 1 ND 1 245 1 102 | 246 1 102 1 02 1t 25 1 79-115 1
! Gasoline | go15 | <500 | 1000 | ND I g30 ) 93 ) 930 { 93 | 00 b o5 1 63127 |

Note: LCS and LCSD results reported for the following Parameters:

Al

Acceptable LCS and LCSD results are reported whe

established OC limits. ‘

Definition of Terms: 3
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch

MB: Methed Blank
SA: Spike Added

SR: Sample Result

RPDX{%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference

SP: Spike Result
SP (%R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%R): Spike % Recovery
NC: Not Calculated

n matrix interferences cause MS and MSD results to fall outside




Chain-of Custody Number:
SECOR Chain-of Custody Record
Field Office: 5€C o ﬁ‘ . Addiﬁonal docume—r!:j areyrzlz’tj;hed, and are a part of this Record.
ragross 1219 Willow PASS  Ro d 3D Job Name: _SATtY  1i2e/)
CDJ'\(OPCD CAar 9495720 Location: 400 MARK e+ St
Qe lbnd (A
Project # _ 70005 - ©O09  Task# Analysis Request
Project Manager,_&led BOehy) _
Laboratory /e Fﬁ\} X Oo g a |8 5
Turnaround Time 5‘!‘)@!\(944/‘4/) £ 8 I|g |42 5 gg 2 - g
TR HE NP S
, CIFT SelEs 212|823 298 |< |29 £ :
Samplers Name. |_'-8_ ;8 % |luo|Co|Bo| 8ol 82 B IELE = = (}) 5
s Si oA~ mEZE T eSS BE NS S el 2 - 2
Sampler's Signature s A o %E?m Y |E8|58| 88 g2 35 ‘g% o & D Comments/ 5
= - — o = - w EN 2T
Sampte 1D ST el © |FB|ER| E (£3]38|28|38[£5| BX &3 2 ?—— Instructions “
TAF £/5359 | 8ho |yu3o | BiR pd > | \
ere 6/5360] Blwo|iss | QiR X | < \
Special Instructions/Comments: Relinquished by:aﬁﬂc_oﬁ___ Received by Sample Receipt
Sign M W Sign % Total no. of containers: | “2_
Print G‘Qﬂy’ R CfnlL?T/ Print MO\ Chain of custody seals:
Company _ SERL Company F,O\:}CLQ(’L . Rec'd. in good condition/cold:
Time _©T0___ Dateﬁﬁlﬁa Time : Date Conforms to record:
Reiinquis(%i by: Received by: '
Sign gy {\é - Sign Client: SEof
Company D Company .
Time ‘G Date Time =23 &7~ Date 4;/5‘-/ Client Phon@()) 686'77@

SECOR CUSTREC Rev. 1185

Date: 6 Ia / 9‘8 Page_l_of_)_ ~




APPENDIX C

Laboratory Reports - Groundwater Samples
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By

Allan A. Manteuffel Technical Center

safengkieen o

July 30, 1998

Mr. Greg Hoehn

Secor International
1390 Willow Pass Road
Suite 360

Concord, CA 94520

Re:  SK Lab Project #98-190
Project ID Name: Concord, CA

Dear Greg:
Enclosed please find the analytical %esults for the sample received by SK Environmental
Laboratory on 7/22/98. |

\

1
A formal Quality Control/Quality Assurance program is maintained by Safety-Kleen, which is
designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. This information is available upon request.

This report may not be reproduced except in its entirety.

If you have any questions concerning this analysis, ot if we can be of further assistance, please
contact me at 773-825-7351.

Sincerely, -
- /ﬁ
i P S

Richard H. Cook
Environmental Section Leader

P.O. Box 22050 12555 W. Oid Higgins Road
Elk Grove Village, IL Elk Grove Village, IL 60007
60009-2050 Telephone: 773/694-2700

Fax: 773/8256-7850




|
|
Project ID #: 70005#009
Project ID Name: Oakland, CA
SK Lab Project#  98-190
Date Reported:  7/30/98

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Total Petroleum ﬂydrocarbons as Mineral Spirits in Water

Reporting Limif: 50

Modified EPA Method 8015

TPH Page1of 1

01 Trip Blank 7/21/98 7123/98 <50
02 EQ. E[ank 7/21/98 7/23/98 <50
03 MW-2 7/21/98 7/23/98 <50
04 MW-3 7/21/98 7/23/98 <50
05 MW-4 7/21/98 7/23/98 <50
06 MW—B 7/21/98 7/23/98 <50

17

L

../""/ _ e .
Analytical Review / Date: /.~ Z’/ 7// 3 ‘:”/ 7




Project ID #: 70005i009

Volatiles Pagetof 6
Project ID Name: Oakland, CA
SK Lab Project #: 98-1@0
Date Reported: ~ 7/30/98
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics in Water
| EPA Method 8260
Work Order # M 02 03 04
Coliector's Sample #| Trip Blank EQ. Blank MW-2 MW-3
Date Sampled 7121198 7/21/98 7121798 7(21/98
Date An#lyzed 7/27/98 7127198 727198 7127198
Dilution Factor 1
Acetone 25‘ <25
Acrylonitrile 25 <25
Benzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <6
Bromobenzene ._ 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Bromochloromethane 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Bromodichloromethane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Bromoform 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Bromomethane 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
2-Butanone 25 <25 <25 <25 <25
n-Butylbenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
sec-Butylbenzene § <5 <5 <5 <5
tert-Butylbenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Carbon Tetrachloride 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Chlorobenzene 5 <5 <b <5 <b
Chlorodibromomethane b <5 <5 <5 <6
Chloroethane 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Chloroform 5 <5 15.1 <b <5
Chloromethane 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
2-Chlorotoluene 5 <5 <5 <5 <b
4-Chlorotoluene !5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 5 <5 <b <h <5
1,2-Dibromoethane ] <5 <5 <5 <5




Project ID #: 70005-009 Volatiles  Page 2 of 6
Project ID Name: Oakland, CA
SK Lab Project #: 98-190
Date Reported:  7/30/98
AIFALWICAL RESULTS
Vplatile Organics in Water
| EPAMethod 8260
Work OL-der # 01 02 03 04
Collector’'s Sample #| Trip Blank EQ. Blank MW-2 MW-3
Date Sampled 7/21/98 7121198 7/21/98 7/21/98
Date Analyzed 7/27/98 7127198 7/27/98 7/27/98
Dilution Factor] 1 1 1 1
Dibromomethane 5 <5 <5
,2-Dichlorobenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 <5 <5 <b <5
Dichlorodiflucromethane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,1-Dichlorcethane § <5 <5 <b <5
1,2-Dichloroethane § <b <b <5 <5
1,1-Dichloroethene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
 ftrans-1,2-Dichloroethene § <5 <5 <5 <5
1,2-Dichloropropane 5 <5 <h <5 <5
1,3-Dichloropropane 5 <b <b <5 <5
2,2-Dichloropropane 5 <5 <b <5 <5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 <5 <D <b <5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Ethylbenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
2-Hexanone 25 <25 <25 <25 <25
Hexachlorobutadiene 5 <3 <5 <5 <6
lodomethane 15 <15 <16 <15 <15
sopropylbenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
p-lsopropyltoluene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Methy! isobutyl Ketone 25 <25 <25 <25 <25




Project ID #: 70005-009 Volatiles Page 3 of 6
Project ID Name: Oaklan‘ , CA
SK Lab Project#  98-180
Date Reported:  7/30/98
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 8260
Work Order # 01 02 a3 04
Coliector's Sample #| Trip Blank EQ. Blank MW-2 MW-3
Date Sampled| 7/21/98 7/21/98 7/21/98 7/21/98
Date Analyzed 7127198 7/27/98 7127198 7127198
_ Dilution Factor
Methylene Chloride 5 <5 <5
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Naphthalene 5 <h <5 <5 <5
n-Propylbenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <b
Styrene § <5 <5 <5 <B
1,1,1,2-Tetrachioroethane 5 <G <5 <h <5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane g <b <5 <§ <5
Tetrachloroethene § <5 <5 <5 <h
Toluene 5 <b <5 <5 <3
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene 5 <5 <h <5 <5
1.1,1-Trichloroethane L <5 <5 <b <5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Trichloroethene 5 <9 <b <5 <5
Trichloroflucromethane 3] <5 <5 <5 <3
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene o <H <h <5 <5
1,3,6-Trimethylbenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <H
Vinyl Chloride 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Xylenes (Total) 5 <5 <5 <5 <5

P i .
/ c ’/' - — g :
Analytical Review / Date: /ﬁ e 7/?3 ‘/’,’ =
L [




Project ID # 70005.009

Project ID Name: Oaklanﬂ, CA

SK Lab Project#:  98-190
Date Reported:  7/30/98
AIhALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 8260
Work Order # 05 06
Collector's Sample # Mw-4 MW-8
Date Sampled 7/21/98 7/21/98
Date Anélyzed 7127138 7/24/98
Dilution i actor 1 1
Acetone 25 3.3 <25
Acrylonitrile 25 <25 <25
Benzens 5 <5 <5
Bromobenzene 5 <5 <5
Bromochloromethane 10 <10 <10
Bromodichloromethane 5 <5 <5
Bromoform 5 <5 <5
Bromomethane _ 10 <10 <10
2-Butanone 25 <25 <25
n-Butylbenzene 5 <5 <5
sec-Butylbenzene L <5 <5
tert-Butylbenzene § <5 <5
Carbon Tetrachloride 5 <5 <5
Chlorobenzene 5 <5 <b
Chicrodibromomethane % <5 <5
Chloroethane 10 <10 <10
Chloroform 5 <5 <5
Chloromethane 10 <10 <10
2-Chlorotoluene 5 <5 <h
4-Chiorotoluene 5 <5 <5
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 5 <5 <5
1,2-Dibromoethane 5 <5 <5

Volatiles

Page4 of 6




Project ID #: 70005-b09

Project ID Name: Oakland, CA
SK Lab Project #:

98-190

Date Reported: ~ 7/30/98

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
th)latile Organics in Water

3
e

| EPA Method 8260
__Work ther # 05 06
Col#%ctor's Sample # MW MW-8
Date Sampled 7121/98 7/21/98
Date Analyzed|  7/27/98 7/24/98
Dilution iao::tc.'or 1 1

Dibromomethane 5 <5 <5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5 <6 <56
1,3-Dichlorebenzene 5 <5 <5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 <5 <5
Dichlorodifiuoromethane 5 <5 <6
1,1-Dichloroethane 5 <5 <5
1,2-Dichlorogthane 5 <5 <h
1,1-Dichloroethene 5 <6 <b
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 7.8 23.8
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 <5 <5
1,2-Dichloropropane 5 <5 <5
1,3-Dichloropropane 5 <5 <5
2,2-Dichloropropane 5 <5 <5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 <5 <5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 <5 <5
Ethylbenzene 5 <5 <5
2-Hexanone 25 <25 <25
Hexachlorobutadiene § <5 <5
lodomethane 19 <15 <15
Isopropylbenzene § <5 <5
p-lsopropyltoluene 8 <5 <5
Methyi Isobutyl Ketone 25 <25 <25

Page S of 6




Project ID #: 70005009

Project ID Name: Oakland, CA

SK Lab Project #: 98-180
Date Reported:  7/30/38
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 8260
Work Order # 05 06
Collector's Sample # Mw-4 MW-8
Date Sampled 7/21/98 7/21/98
Date Anquzed 7/27/98 7124/98

Dilution ﬁactor

=

1

Methylene Chilofide 5 <5 <5
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 5 <5 <5
Naphthalene 5 <5 <5
n-Propylbenzene 5 <5 <b
Styrene 5 <5 <5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorcethane 5 <5 <5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5 <5 <5
Tetrachloroethene 5 <5 <b
Toluene 5 <5 <b
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 5 <5 <h
1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene 5 <5 <5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 <6 <5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 <5 <h
Trichlorcethene 5 57.3 180
Trichlorofluoromethane 5 <5 <5
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 10 <10 <10.
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene g <5 <5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5 <5 <5
Vinyl Chloride L <5 <5
Xylenes (Total) g <5 <9
Analytical Review / Date: A _/ A‘/ //f ‘/yﬂ

Volatiles

Page6of 6




Chain-of Custody Number:
SECOR Chain-of Custody Record |
Additional documents are attached, and are a part of this Record.
Field Office: \ P
Address: #Z"}C’ Wi o-Jd ﬁ%s S LI A Job Name:_ﬁﬁaéé,&f_l.':@ﬁv’
Lo )idn 2, (A geS ey Location: Q2 AMALE] 57.
pﬂWﬂ! (A -
Project #_u0.5 -0 4 Task # Analysis Reques
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Laboratory = (= 9a E 2 |8 » s
Turnaround Time _ s L0 xg A a3 |85 = k]
i HHogl 2|2 (82|32 P3| a = rs’.jf.ﬁ €
sslog £12 |81 (sBlE | (30| oY :
Samplers Name /L. A/G10, 55155 Sei00|Bel T 058 (22 £ Y0
- = - Fi} ~— )
Sampier's Signature [ANASA i e g g ST Eg S e L 3 ) £
- a |PoFwl £ EFISF| S| Ea| B B8] 2 = Comments/ 2
. | g [Pol2e) £ 5815595 5g 58|28 25| B RN mme 2
Sample 1D Dale | Time Malrix T IE8r-g F |s3|F0|To|vne|lce/rr iz F Instructions
Ol |_7ma fhau ?/217/63 e | W q 191015 A1 10 XX Z
52| bitwi u 1720 | « &T | KX o
03| M- 2 W 7S | qL XK 6
oo |-puaad - 2 w_ | Bev | 4 D L | X o
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06| - 3 IR 1S XX A
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v | Print __{L. faias Print " Chain of custody seals:
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. i
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e —————t ———
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Date: __ 71 2 I@_i Page l of _I




